registered in the VPS with the International Securities Identification Number (“ISIN”) NO 001 0112675. The registered
share capital of the Company following registration of the share capital increase pertaining to the Private Placement with
the Norwegian Register of Business Enterprises will be NOK 1,863,818,785 divided into 1,863,818,785 Shares, each
with a nominal value of NOK 1.00. The registered share capital of the Company following the registration of the share
capital increase pertaining to the Subsequent Offering with the Norwegian Register of Business Enterprises will be
between NOK 1,863,818,785 and NOK 2,113,818,785, divided into between 1,863,818,785 and 2,113,818,785 Shares,
each with a nominal value of NOK 1.00.

1.8 Major Shareholders

The following table sets forth information on shareholders, as registered in the VPS, who following the Private
Placement will have a shareholding in the Company which is notifiable under Norwegian securities law, i.e. above 5%.

Name of REC Shareholder

Number of REC Shares
prior to the Private
Placement*

Percentage of
REC Shares

Number of REC
Shares following the
Private Placement

Percentage of
REC Shares
following the
Private
Placement

Orkla ASA .....  396,236,635 39.7% 529,569,968 28.4%
Umoe AS .....  30,997,211 3.1% 217,663,877 11.7%

 6

Funds managed by DNB Asset
Management AS .....  59,281,556 5.9% 298,718,280 16.0%
*Shareholding as of July 23, 2012, as documented by the shareholders' register in the VPS as of July 26, 2012. The
figures do not take into account share lending.

For information on allocations made in the Private Placement, see sections 5.3.6 “Allocation and notification” and 5.3.7
“Participation of major shareholders and members of the Company’s management, supervisory and administrative
bodies in the Private Placement”.

1.9 Related Party Transactions

The Company has related party relationships with its subsidiaries, associates, joint ventures and with its Group
management and Board of Directors and principal shareholders. Transactions with subsidiaries are eliminated on

[…]

Other than the above mentioned, there are currently no actual or potential conflicts of interest between the Company
and the private interests of any of the mentioned members of the Company’s management or Board of Directors, nor are
there any family relationships between any such persons. Some of the members of the Company's management and
Board of Directors are, as described above, directors of, or may have other interests in, companies and businesses that
from time to time may have a conflicting interest with the Company. Any such conflicts, as they arise, will be dealt with in
the manner prescribed by prescribed by the Norwegian Public Limited Companies Act, the Company’s Articles of

Association and in accordance with the Company’s corporate governance code.

 91

14. MAJOR SHAREHOLDERS

The following table sets forth information on shareholders, as registered in the VPS, who following the Private
Placement will have a shareholding in the Company which is notifiable under Norwegian securities law, i.e. above 5%.

Name of REC Shareholder

Number of REC Shares
prior to the Private
Placement1

Percentage of
REC Shares

Number of REC
Shares following the
Private Placement

Percentage of
REC Shares
following the
Private
Placement

Orkla ASA2 .....  396,236,635 39.7% 529,569,968 28.4%
Umoe AS3.....  30,997,211 3.1% 217,663,877 11.7%
Funds managed by DNB Asset
Management AS .....  59,281,556 5.9% 298,718,280 16.0%

For information on allocations made in the Private Placement, see sections 5.3.6 “Allocation and notification” and 5.3.7
“Participation of major shareholders and members of the Company’s management, supervisory and administrative
bodies in the Private Placement”.

Except as set out above, the Company is not aware of any persons or entities who, diretly or indirectly, have an interest
of 5% or more of the Shares as of the date of the Prospectus. The Company is not aware of any shareholder directly or
indirectly controlling the Company. The Company’s major shareholders do not have voting rights different from those of

[…]

Selskapets registrerte aksjekapital før den Rettede Emisjonen er NOK 997 152 118, fordelt på 997 152 118 Aksjer med
pålydende verdi NOK 1,00 per Aksje. Aksjene er gyldig utstedt, fullt innbetalt og er registrert i VPS med ISIN NO 001
0112675. Selskapets registrerte aksjekapital etter registrering av kapitalforhøyelsen i forbindelse med den Rettede
Emisjonen i Foretaksregisteret vil være NOK 1 863 818 785 fordelt på 1 863 818 785 Aksjer med pålydende verdi NOK
1,00 per Aksje. Selskapets registrerte aksjekapital etter registrering av kapitalforhøyelsen i forbindelse med
Reparasjonsemisjonen i Foretaksregisteret vil være mellom NOK 1 863 818 785 og NOK 2 113 818 785, fordelt på
mellom 1 863 818 785 og 2 113 818 785 Aksjer med pålydende verdi NOK 1,00 per Aksje.

24.9 Største aksjonærer

Den følgende tabellen gir informasjon om Aksjonærer, registrert i VPS, som etter den Rettede Emisjonen eier mer enn 5
% av Selskapets utstedte Aksjer, hvilket dermed er meldepliktig i henhold til norsk verdipapirlovgivning.

Navn på REC-aksjonær
Antall REC-aksjer før
den Rettede Emisjonen*

Prosent av
REC-aksjene

Antall REC-aksjer etter
den Rettede Emisjonen

Prosent av
REC-aksjer etter den
Rettede Emisjonen

Orkla ASA .....  396 236 635 39,7 % 529 569 968 28,4 %
Umoe AS .....  30 997 211 3,1 % 217 663 877 11,7 %
Fond forvaltet av DNB
Asset Management AS .....  59 281 556 5,9 % 298 718 280 16,0 %
*Aksjefordeling per den 23. juli 2012, som dokumentert i aksjonærregisteret i VPS per den 26. juli 2012. Tallene
inkluderer ikke eventuelle aksjelån.

For informasjon om tildelning gjort i den Rettede Emisjonen, se avsnitt 5.3.6 “Allocation and notification” og 5.3.7
“Participation of major shareholders and members of the Company's management, supervisory and administrative
bodies in the Private Placement”.

24.10 Transaksjoner med nærstående parter

Selskapet har nærstående relasjoner med sine datterselskaper, med tilknyttede selskaper og felleskontrollerte selskaper
og med konsernledelse, styre og de største aksjonærene. Transaksjoner med datterselskapene blir eliminert ved